FUBLIC UTILITIES OOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OOMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3442
Water Utilitiés Branch april 12, 1989

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3442) LOS MOLINOS WATER WORKS, (LMWW). ORDER
AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING $29,311
OR 126.3% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE,

IMWW, by draft advice letter acceptéd by thé Watér Utilities Branch (Branch)
on Octabér 27, 1988, requested authority under Section VI of General Ordér
(G.0.) 96-A and Section 454 of the Public Utilities code to increase rates -
for watér service by $24,641 or 100.08 IMWW later revised fts request tb an
increase of $29,311 or 126.3%. IMWW ésStimatés that 1969 gross reverme of
$24,641 at present rates would increase to $53,952 at proposéd rates to -
produce a rate of retum on raté base of 22.08%. IMWW sérvés 323 métered
custonérs in the uninocorporated community of Los Molinoes and vicinity, Tehama
County.

The presént metered rates becamé éffective June 30, 1970 pursuant to

Resolution W-1240 which authorized a genéral rate increase.

The Branch made an independent anilysis of IMWW's summary of éarnings, =
Appendix A presents LMWW's ard thé Branch's estimatéd summary of earnings at
present, proposed and adoptéd rates for tést year 1989, Appendix A shows
differences in revenue, éxpénses and rate base. ,

The Branch's éstimate of réverme at présent ratés is lower than LMWW's and at
IMWHW's proposéd rates is higher. The differences are dué to IMWW's
inadvertent use of total éstimated service connections rather than active

connéctions, and arithmetic errors in IMWW's calculation of quantity reverme
at present rates, ' -
The differences in éstimates for operating expensés are in purchaséd power,
materials, transportation, office supplies, professional sérvices, insurance,
general éxpénse, requlatory commission éipeénse, dépreciation, property taxes,

payroll taxes ard inocome taxes.

energy usage per unit of water =old during 1988 by thé Branch's estimated -
test year water consumption, then applying Pacific Gas & Eléctric Company's
most recent electric rates effective January 1, 1989. IMWW's estimate was
based on an arbitrary twenty pércént increase of its recorded purchasad powér
expense for 1987, :

The Branch's $9,837 purchaséd power estimaté was derived by umltip'lyi.ngrthé




The Branch's $482 estimate of materials éxpense is higher than INWW's $350.
The Branch baséd its estimate on the average recérded material ¢osts from
1984 1987, escalated for inflation and customer growth., IMWW
escalated its éstimated $296 eéxpénsé for 1988 to a rownd figure., The
escalation factors used by the Branch for this and other accounts were those
p{ovided by the Advisory Branch of Commission Advisory and Oompliance
bDivision.

The Branch's estimaté of transportation expénse is highér than IMwW's. Both
used thé same mileage, but the Branch used $0.24 per mile, thé rate allowed
by the Intéemal Revenue Service for income tax purposes, while IMWW uséd
$0.21 per mile.

The Branch's estimate of office supplies and expénse is higher than IMWW's.
The Branch's $1,360 éstimate is based on the averagé récorded cost pér
custonmer from 1984 through 1987, éscalated to the test year, IMWW did not
provide justification for its estimate.

Thé Branch's $480 estimate for professional services is higher than IHWH'S
-$400 bécausé IMWW inddvertently miscalculated the amount.  Thé Branch used
IMWW'S fxgure for the recurring monthly professional servicés cost and

annualized it t6 derive its eéstimate. _

Thé Branch &stnnated $7 100 for insurance comparéd to IMWW's $6,7oo Both ‘
uséd the 1987 récorded éxpense as a base, hut IMWHW appliéd mlation for are
yeéar whilé the Branch appliéd éscalation for two.

The Branch's éstimate of general expense is highér than IMWW's, Thé Branch -
used the average recorded oost per customér from 1984 through 1987, éscalated
for inflation to the test yéar, IMWW used a similar analysis, but its
estimate differs becausé it used a different customeér estimaté and did not
escalate for inflation.

The Branch's figuré for regulatory comnission expénse is slightly highe.r than
IMWH's, BothﬂeRrandmarﬂIMWWspreadthecostoftlusratemsewer -
three years, mttheman&mcludedaddltmnaltmeformwwtorvspaﬁtoa
data requést which IMWW did not know about when it made its éstimate. :

Thé Branch's estimate of depreczatlon éxpénse is highér than IMWW's ber.ause
of thée Branch's hlgher éstimaté of average plant as explalnéd latér in the -
utility plant discussion. Both the Branch and IMWW used a 2.7% depreciatich
rate.

The Branch's wtunate of property taxes 1s higher than IMWW's. IMWH's WL -
passéd away in 1988 and the utility is being run by his family. Bécause the
water company plant is intermingled in thé property tax records wlth cther

property, theé assesséd value could not easily be identified at this time.
The Branch thérefore uséd net plant value as a surrogate for assesséd value
and applied the aurrent property tax rate. LMWW provided no support for its
estimate.

The Branch's estimate of payroll taxes is slightly hlgher than IMWW's bécause
IMWW used an incorrect rate for workers' compensation insurance.




The Branch's figures for incomé taxes reflect the curvent ratées undér the
federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 and thé corresponding state rates for 1989.
IMWHW estimated income taxes in the test year to bé $300 without an
explanation.

The difference in rate base is due to differences in plant in sexvice,
depreciation reserve and working cash allowance,

Thé Branch's estimate of plant in séxrviceé is highér than INWW's dué to a
difference in plant additions for the test yéar. IMWW underestimated the
cost for ir lation of a new well bécausé it had to be drilled deeper than
e)qmict)ged. The cost of the well was unavailable to LMWW at the time of its
filin

Thé difference in dépreciation reserve is dué to the differénces in plant in
service and depreciation éxpénse as éxplained above,

IMWW baséd its $5,800 working cash allowance éstimaté on the simplified
méthod from the Commission's Standard Practice U-16, "Détérmination of
Working Cash Allowance.”® Thé Branch used the reviséd simplified working cash

apprwed by the Commission on Jarmary 27, 1989 which replaced U--
16's simplified method.

IMWW’S draft advice lettér initially recuested rates which it estimated would
produce a raté of réturn on raté basé of 10.50%. Aftér being informed that
the Branch's preliminary recommendations indicatéd that a largér increasé
could be justifiéd, IMWW decided to incréasé its réquest. Thé Branch

recomménds a rate of rétum of 10.50%, the midpoint of the 10. 25% to 10.75% :
starndard rate of retum rangereoommerﬂedbytheroamtmgarﬂFammnl o
Branch of Oomn15510n Advisory and Compliance Division for small, 100% équity
fmanced water utilities.

IMWW was informéd of the Branch's differing views of revemues, éxpensés amd
rate basé and has stated that it accepts thé Branch's éstimates.

A notice of IMWW's initially proposed rateé increasé and public meeting was
mailed to each customer on Novembér 3, 1988. Two anonymous létters of :
protest were reoelved, both apparéntly from thé same paIty oomplaining that _
if an increasé is warrantéd, water pressurés should bé improvéd. one of the
letters also éxprésséed concerm about the operatlonal capabihty of I.HWW's néw
management. LMWW rénctifiéd its custoners by mail of the reviséd, h.Lgher :
request on March 3, 1989, and thé Branch received a two more

protest letters, again apparently from the same party, with the same
cbjections.

oOn November 16, 1988 an informal pubhc meeting attended by t)urteen
custonmers was held in IMWHW's sérxvice aréa. ABranchergu‘xéercorﬂlctedthe
meeting and LMWW's manager was thére to arswer questions. A representative
from the California Department of Health Services (IHS) also attended to
answer questions. Most of the concérns expr&ssed related to low water
pressure prcblems Others indicated an interest in having IMWW post the
results of its chemical tests for public viewing.




Branch erngineers conducted a field investigation of LNWW's water system ¢n
0ctober 18 and 19, and November 17, 1988, Visible portions of the system
ere inspectéed, pressures checked, company réecords résearched and o.lstomers
intexviewed. 'Ihe jnvestigaticn revealed that sexvice is genérally
satisfactory hut that water préssure doés fluctuaté around minimum standards.
Two customérs contactéd during the field investigation oomplimented LMWW on
its service and water quality but also complained about poor water
ﬂwcausebflowpmam&sappearstobea preponderance of old, ungérs
mains throughout the system, 'Ihesecaﬂwellmwwispr%entlydrilh'gam
equipping is located in a different part of thé systém and should help raise
watér pressures, .

In the longer térm, IMWW should bégin a main rep
concentrating initially on those séctions of main that pxm mést to
systén pressurée 1lésses. Thé Branch does not, howeévér, récommend that the
Comnission ordér IMWW to undeértake such & program at this timé bécauseé of the
hlghoostmﬂthefactthatpmarémammlarﬁshandbeimprwedby
the additional well. IMWW's owner is making progress in upgrading the system
and has plans for furthér improvéménts.

Acoordmgtol}s, IHWW'swate.rmeetsall ‘state héalth standards. 'Ihereare
no autstanding Commission ordérs requiring system improvements.

Both thé Branch and [HS recomménd the installation of pmductim metérs on
IMWHW's ex:.stn'g well and its new well as réquiréd by G.O. 103, "Rules =~
Governing Watér Service Including Minimum Standards for Designama = - =
Construction! IMWH shauld be authorized to filé an advice létter to begm

reccvermg themasonableoostsof the new production meters when they are
placed in service,

With its two déép wells and fully meteréd systen, IMWW foresees no probléems
with water supply. No additional consérvation méasures aré néeded at this
time.

IMWH's ratés consist of a geperal métered service schedule with a minimum -
charge forUSageuptOSOr:f (one ccf is oné hundred cubic feet) pérmonth
ardthreedeclmmngantlty blocks. 'IheBramhrecommezﬂsmovngtoa :
servwedxargéthatreoozersso%ofthenxedoostsandasmglémetered S
quantity rate. 'IhlS is oonsistént with thé Comnission's rate désign policy
for watér conpanies éstablished by Décision 86-05-064 which calls for phasing
out lifeline rates, allows for réduction of multiplé blocks to a single block
anireoweryoftqatoso%ofﬁxedexpens&sﬂmlghﬂxesemméque. _

The Branch reoommerﬁsthatthe(bmmmsmna\xﬂnnzean lncreaseingross o
annual reverue of $29,311 or 126.3%. This increase provides a 10.50% rate of'
return on rate base in tést year 1989.

At the Branch's récommendéd rates shown in Appendix B, the bill foratyplcal'
custoner with a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter using the system average of 20 Ccf pér
monthwaudlmreasefmn$615to$l350pérmonth. A comparison of present
and recommended rates is shown in Appéndix C.




FINDINGS

1. The Branch's recommended summary of éamings (Appendix A) is reasonable
and should bé adopted.

2, The rates récommended by thé Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and
shauld be authorized.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) uséd to develcp thé Branch's récommendations -
are reasonablée arnd should be adopted. ~

4. LIMWW should be ordered to comply with GO, 103 by installing a suitable
reasuring devicé or othérwise determining production at éach source of
supply. IMWW should bé authorized to filé an advice létter to begin _
recovering the reasonable costs of its installations after they have been
placed in service. . '

5. The raté increasé authorized herein is justified and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable.

rrlsdapamthat:

1. . Authority is granted under Public Utilities codé séction 454 for Los
Molinos Watér Works to filé an advice letter incorporating the summary of -
earnings and revised rate schedulés attached to this resolution as Appéendices
A and B respéctively, and concurrently to cancel its présently éffective raté
Schedule No. 1. Its filing shall oomply with General Order 96-A. The
effective date of thé néw schedule shall be the date of filing.

2. Los Molinos Watér Works shall install suitablé méasuring devices to .
détérmine water production at éach sourcé of supply within one year of the
effective daté of this resolution. Ios Molinos Watér Works is authorizeéd to
filée an adviceé letter to begin reoovéring thé reasonable oosts of its
installations after théy have beén placed in sérvice. ,

3. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this résolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission
at its reqular reeting on April 12, 1989. Theé followirng commissioners
approved it:

G. MITCHELL WILK
President
STANLEY W. HULETT vV
JOHN B. OHANIAN SUUREN
Commissioners VICTOR R. WEIéS;ER |
Exeauntive Di.i:'?c__tqr

| . commissfionér rrederick R. Duda A RS
: being necessarily absent, did BN
not participate, STy A
Commissioner Patricia M. Eckert -
present but not participating.




APPENDIX A
10S MOLINGS WATER WORKS

SQRMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1989

1 [ Utility Estimated | Branch Estimated | 1
i | Present JRequested | Présent | Raquested | Adopted |
L Itém | Ratés | Ratés | Rates | Rates | Rates |
Operating Revenue ‘
Flat Rate : ¢ o 3% 6§ O $ 0
Total Revémeé 53,952 1/ 23,202 58 211 52,213

Purchased Power . 8,684 9,837 9,837 9,837
Erployeé Labor 8OO _5.800 5, 800 5,800 5,800
Materials 35 350 482 482
contract Work : 1,000 1,000 : 1,000
Othér Plant Maint. 600 600 600 - 600
Office Salaries 5,224 5,224 24 - 5,224
Managemént Salaries ' 6,000 6 000 6,000 - 6,000
Transportation ; 1,250 1,440 1,440
office Services & Reént B 882 882 88 882
Office Suppliées 0 900 1,360 3 1,360
Professional Services 400 480 48 . 480
Insurance 5, 700 6,760 7,160 7,160
General Expénsé ( 400 446 ‘ 446
Reg. Cam: Expénse 137 158 158 158
Subtotal 38,327 38,327 40,809 40,809

Depréciation Bxp. 2,554 2,554 2,730 C 2,730
Propérty Tax 653 653 729 72¢ 729
Payroll Tax 1,653 1, 653 1,687 - 1,68; 1,687
Incomé Taxes 0 300 . 0 ( 1,502
Total Deductions 43,187 43,487 45,955 7 47,457

Net Revenue (_18,546) 10,465 (22,753) ; 5,056

Averagé Plant 103,957 103,957 110,457 10,457 © 110,457
Avg: Dépr. Reserve 48,593 48,953 48,681 48,681 = 48,681
Net Plant 55,364 55,364 61,776 61,776 61,776
Less: Advances 14,621 - 14,621 14,621 14,621 14,621
Contributions 0 o o 0 0
Plus} Working Cash 5,660 5,660 0 0 (o]
Mat'l & Supplies 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Rate Base 47,403 47,403 48,155 48,155 48,155

Rate of Return (Loss) 22,08% 1/ (Loss) 19.62% 10.50%

1y Rev1sed by IMW to refléct Branch's conclusions. Rate of return
. initially shown as 10.50%.




APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water sérvice.
TERRITORY
The camunity of Los Molinos and vicinity, Tehama Gounty.

Perl'ieter
PerHom:h

Q.lantityliate: : 7
' All watér, pexr 100 O.l.ft. 66;ttinlt~.ottin.!|$ 0-415' :

Service Charget

For 5/8)(3/4 lndlmeter..u-...a.u.n..un$ 520
For ' _ 3/4-111(31mter.........u...u..uu 685'_
For l—n'nd\neter.u.u-........u.nu 8.00
For 11/2"11@mternqnnilio--oonintnnltit 13 75
For z—mmte..l.ilici.thctc-‘.llolll 22.90

'Iheséxvmedlargelsareadnnssto-servedxarge
which 1sapphcab1etoa11 metéred sérvice, and to
mldmlstobeaddedthémmtlﬂydmgeomp.rted

at thée quantity rate. -




Metered Rate Service

Quantity Rates:

First 5000.1-&0 or 1@8 bivhvabasid b s 250
Next . SOOO.lft., perlOO Q.loft-lsto 0.33
Néxt - 90000.1.ft., perlOOcuft. cies 020 .
NeXtIOO'OOO.lft., Iﬁrlw Od.ft. (TR 0.13

Allwater,perlOOm‘ft. i.!n;niiill.tlc..i.lnnl.til $ 0.415 |

Minimum Charge/Servicé charge Minimm - Sérvice
harge tan

For 5/8 x 3/4-i.l'ﬁ'l meter -ii-t-itii‘tlti‘is 2&50 ‘ s 5.20
For 3/4-il'ﬁlmtéf veshbeibrcbibind 330 6.85
For l—im:hmter tessidisaatasics 3.85 800
For 11/2—ind1netér beshabiasisnddne 660 13.75 -
For Z‘imlmter IR EEE I EEEEE Y] 1100 22 90

A monthly bill camparison for a resident with a $/8 % 3/4 -inch méter is
shown below:

Monthly o
age Present Recarmerﬂed Ancunt Pament
100 cu.ft. Bills Bills Incréase ' - Incréasé

0 $ 250 § 5.2 $ 2.70 106.6% -'
5 2.50 7.28 4.78 1.2
- 10 4:15 9.35 5.20 125.3
15 5.15 11.43 6.28 123:9
20 (& 6.15 13.50 7.35 119.5
30 8.15 17.65 9.50 116.6
40 10.15 21.80 11.65 114.8
50 12.15 25.95 13.80 113.6




1. Purchased Power

Pacific Gas & Electrie Co. ‘
Rate sd:edule

Efféctive Daté of Schedule

Krh Uséd Total
Krh Used - Summér
Krh Used = Wmter
$/kh - sumer -
$/13h - Winter
Sm'ne-.rd\arge
hmterdmarge

Servicé Charge i
Total Purchased Power

Paymll & Erployée Beneflts
E:rployee Labor -
Office salaries o
Management Salarl.es
Total Payroll °
Payroll Taxes

A4 Valorem Taxeés
Tax Rate
Assessed Value

Water Testing (in contract work)

$

$
$

¢

150"

None

5,800
5;224
_6,000
17 024
1,687

929
1.18%
61,776

577




Service Connections

Metered
5/8 ® 3/4'1]“&1..‘6‘.titoottsl‘tlltttoilt-itouosnito 311
3/4"1’!3'!006‘&6-nc-ttotiitonictoti!iililhd-itt 1
1—1@‘63&!0tiiltt.ililhlltt.l.illiblitlli. 10
1 llz—m-.tntoilll‘.iltil.ntibllill.lhliit.i. 1

2"1!'(3'].;-....nosiac--ist.stsi-osu-aociccsc- 0

Total 4 323

Meterad Water Sales Uséd To Design Ratest 76,777 Ccf

Expenses
Taxasother‘man Incane

Depnématlon E}:pense
Intemt

'I‘axable Incane for State Tax
State Tax (@ 9. 3%)

Taxablga Income for FIT
Feéderal Income Tax (€ 15%)

(END OF APPENDIX D)




